
EXECUTIVE SERVICES 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Chief Executive
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA

Gibson Building
Gibson Drive
Kings Hill, West Malling
Kent ME19 4LZ
West Malling (01732) 844522

NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process.

Contact: Committee Services
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk

6 December 2016

To: MEMBERS OF THE AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE
(Copies to all Members of the Council)

Dear Sir/Madam

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Area 2 Planning Committee to be held 
in the Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Wednesday, 14th 
December, 2016 commencing at 7.30 pm. Deposited plans will be available for Members' 
inspection for half an hour before the start of the meeting.

Yours faithfully

JULIE BEILBY

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - PUBLIC

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Declarations of Interest 

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes 5 - 8

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of Area 2 Planning 
Committee held on 9 November 2016 

Decisions to be taken by the Committee

4. Development Control 9 - 12

Introduction and Glossary 

5. TM/16/01600/FL - The Old Stable Building, Old Parsonage 
Court, West Malling 

13 - 18

6. TM/15/03865/FL - Great Oaks House, Puttenden Road, 
Shipbourne 

19 - 36

7. TM/16/01859/FL - Long Pond Works, Wrotham Road, Borough 
Green 

37 - 46

8. TM/16/02512/FL - Brionne, The Street, Ryarsh 47 - 58

9. TM/16/00990/FL - Land adjacent to Downsview, 8 Green Lane, 
Trottiscliffe, West Malling 

59 - 70

10. TM/16/02518/FL - Development site between 10 and 
70 Churchill Square, Kings Hill 

71 - 86

11. Alleged Unauthorised Development - 15/00381/WORKM – 
Oak Tree Stable, Vigo Road, Fairseat 

87 - 92

12. Urgent Items 

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 

Matters for consideration in Private

13. Exclusion of Press and Public 93 - 94

The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 

PART 2 - PRIVATE

14. Urgent Items 

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 



MEMBERSHIP

Cllr Mrs F A Kemp (Chairman)
Cllr S R J Jessel (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Mrs J A Anderson
Cllr M A C Balfour
Cllr Mrs S M Barker
Cllr R P Betts
Cllr M A Coffin
Cllr Mrs S L Luck
Cllr B J Luker

Cllr P J Montague
Cllr L J O'Toole
Cllr S C Perry
Cllr H S Rogers
Cllr Miss J L Sergison
Cllr T B Shaw
Cllr Miss S O Shrubsole



This page is intentionally left blank



AP 1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 9th November, 2016

Present: Cllr Mrs F A Kemp (Chairman), Cllr S R J Jessel (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Mrs J A Anderson, Cllr M A C Balfour, Cllr R P Betts, 
Cllr M A Coffin, Cllr Mrs S L Luck, Cllr B J Luker, Cllr P J Montague, 
Cllr S C Perry, Cllr H S Rogers, Cllr Miss J L Sergison, Cllr T B Shaw 
and Cllr Miss S O Shrubsole

Councillors O C Baldock, N J Heslop and M Taylor were also present 
pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors  
Mrs S M Barker and L J O'Toole

PART 1 - PUBLIC

AP2 16/64   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the Code of 
Conduct.

For reasons of transparency Councillor Balfour reminded the Committee 
that he was the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport at Kent 
County Council.  As this did not represent either an Other Significant 
Interest or Disclosable Pecuniary Interest there was no requirement to 
leave the meeting.  

AP2 16/65   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 2 Planning 
Committee held on 28 September 2016 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 1, PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION

AP2 16/66   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 

Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or 
in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 
tabled at the meeting. 

Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 9 November 2016

2

had been given and their comments were taken into account by the 
Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed under 
the relevant planning application shown below.  

AP2 16/67   TM/15/03051/FL - ST GEORGES COURT, WEST STREET, 
WROTHAM 

Demolition of the existing housing to be replaced with new residential 
flats and houses, with associated ancillary buildings, parking and 
amenity space: 5 apartment blocks 2-3 storeys in height consisting of 9 
X 1 bed and 43 X 2 bed units; 6 X 2 bed houses and 2 X 3 bed houses 
with private garden amenity space at St Georges Court, West Street, 
Wrotham. 

RESOLVED:  That planning permission be REFUSED for the following 
reasons:

(1) The proposed redevelopment within a rural settlement does not 
comply with policy CP13 of the Tonbridge and Malling Borough Core 
Strategy 2007 and there are insufficient material considerations to 
justify the setting aside of that policy.

(2) The proposed footprint, scale, bulk and massing of the new building 
results in an overbearing appearance which is also out of character 
with the street scene.  The proposal is therefore contrary to Policy 
CP24 of the Tonbridge and Malling Managing Development and the 
Environment Development Plan Document 2010.

[Speakers:   Wrotham Parish Council (Mr H Rayner); Mr P Gillin (on 
behalf of CPRE), Mr P Parkinson; Mr B Bell (on behalf of Courtyard 
Gardens residents) and Mr P Hicks – agent]

AP2 16/68   TM/16/01600/FL - THE OLD STABLE BUILDING, OLD 
PARSONAGE COURT, WEST MALLING 

The application was WITHDRAWN from the agenda pending 
arrangements for a Members’ Site Inspection. 

AP2 16/69   TM/16/02153/FL - PLOWENDERS CLOSE, ADDINGTON 

The application for 6 bungalows was WITHDRAWN.

Planning permission had subsequently been granted for a scheme for 5 
bungalows under application TM/16/02153/FL, which was determined 
under delegated powers by the Director of Planning, Housing and 
Environmental Health

Page 6



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 9 November 2016

3

AP2 16/70   TM/15/03865/FL - GREAT OAKS HOUSE, PUTTENDEN ROAD, 
SHIPBOURNE 

The application was WITHDRAWN from the agenda at the start of the 
meeting due to a technical error, which had resulted in all information 
that would help the Committee reach an informed decision not being 
available.  

AP2 16/71   TM/16/02512/FL - BRIONNE, THE STREET, RYARSH 

Members were advised that due to a technical error those who had 
made representations during the course of this application were not 
notified that it was to be reported to this Planning Committee.  As a 
result sufficient time would not have been afforded to those wanting to 
attend or address the Committee.

The application was WITHDRAWN from the agenda

AP2 16/72   TM/15/03084/FL - PHASE 4, PLATT INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, 
MAIDSTONE ROAD, PLATT 

Erection of an industrial building comprising 3 no. light industrial units, 
with associated vehicle access and parking at Phase 4,  Platt Industrial 
Estate, Maidstone Road, Platt. 

RESOLVED:  That planning permission be GRANTED in accordance 
with the submitted details, conditions, reasons and informatives set out 
in the report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health; subject to

(1) Additional Condition:

27.
[...]
 the proposal are Policies CP7 (AONB) and CP24 
(Achieving a High Quality Development) of the TMBCS and policy SQ1 
(Landscape Protection/Enhancement) of the MDE DPD.  I am satisfied that the 
proposal satisfies these policies, as per the considerations set out in my reports to 
APC2 on 2 March and 13 April 2016. 

Conclusions:

4.26 In conclusion, I am of the opinion that whilst the proposal is acceptable in Green 
Belt terms, the proposal is contrary to policy CP14 of the TMBCS and policy DC2 
of the MDE DPD as it involves demolition and rebuild to an alternative use within 
the countryside.  There are no material planning considerations in my view that 
override the policy position in respect of this development.  As such, the following 
recommendation is put forward:

5. Recommendation:

5.1 Refuse Planning Permission for the following reasons:

Reasons:

1. The development proposes rebuilding the existing stable block and hay barn.  The 
proposal is not a form of development that is normally permitted in the countryside 
as listed in Policy CP14 of the Tonbridge and Malling Borough Core Strategy 2007 
and policy DC2 of the Managing Development and Environment DPD 2010, and no 
material considerations exist that justify setting aside this provision.

Contact: Glenda Egerton

Page 26



Area 2 Planning Committee Annex

Part 1 Public 14 December 2016

Report from 2 March 2016

Shipbourne
Borough Green And 
Long Mill

560777 
151813

9 December 2015 TM/15/03865/FL

Proposal: Proposed conversion of existing stable and hay barn into 
dwelling house (including new roof and walling to hay barn) 
with associated creation of domestic curtilage, access and 
parking facilities

Location: Great Oaks House Puttenden Road Shipbourne Tonbridge 
Kent TN11 9RX 

Applicant: Mrs L Cohen

1. Description:

1.1 The proposal seeks planning permission for the conversion of the existing single 
storey stable and hay barn building into a 2 storey residential dwelling, with 
reconstructio
[...]
, in association with the stables and hay barn.

The applicant has raised an inaccuracy in the main committee report, in relation to 
paragraph 6.2, which states that the new roof will result in a volume increase of 50%.  I 
think that it is fair to say that the increase in volume that would result from the new 
roofslope would be approximately 19%.  The applicant has stated that their calculations 
of the existing hay barn and stable are 482 cubic metres, and the proposed volume is 
576 cubic metres.  However, given that the hay barn would require substantial 
reconstruction and alteration and a new roof is proposed over the stable building means 
that the proposal is not an exception under paragraph 90 and would therefore be 
inappropriate development in the Green Belt.  This is reflected by Policy CP3 of the 
TMBCS.

RECOMMENDATION REMAINS UNCHANGED.

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 2 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 14 December 2016

TM/15/03865/FL

Great Oaks House Puttenden Road Shipbourne Tonbridge Kent TN11 9RX

Demolition of existing stable block and hay barn buildings and construction of a 3 
bedroom dwelling house

For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2015.

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 2 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 14 December  2016

Borough Green
Borough Green And 
Long Mill

14 June 2016 TM/16/01859/FL

Proposal: Demolition of four industrial buildings and construction of a 
replacement industrial unit and a flexible change of use within 
Use Classes B1, B2 and B8 as well as use by Robert Body 
Haulage for parking and maintenance of vehicles and office 
use as an administrative base.

Location: Development Site Long Pond Works Wrotham Road Borough 
Green Sevenoaks Kent  

Applicant:

Go to:

Robert Body Haulage

Recommendation

1. Description:

1.1 The proposal seeks 
[...]
e effect 
upon residential amenity in terms of dust, smell and vibration on residential or rural 
amenity.

6.23 In light of the above considerations, I am of the opinion that the proposal cannot 
be supported in its current form.

7. Recommendation:

7.1 Refuse

1. The site lies within the Metropolitan Green Belt where there is a strong 
presumption against permitting inappropriate development, as defined by 
paragraph 89 of the National Planning Policy Framework and Policy CP3 of the 
Tonbridge and Malling Borough Core Strategy 2007.  The proposal would result 
in a significant increase in the height and bulk of the existing buildings, and would 
therefore have a greater impact on the openness of the Green Belt, contrary to 

Page 42



Area 2 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 14 December  2016

Policy M1 of the Development Land Allocations Development Plan Document 
2008.  The Local Planning Authority does not consider that any special 
circumstances have been demonstrated to justify setting aside the policy 
objections.

2. The site lies within the open countryside.  The Local Planning Authority does not 
consider that the proposal would improve the visual appearance or enhance the 
openness of the countryside.  Consequently, the development does not fall within 
any of the categories of development listed within policy CP14 of the Tonbridge 
and Malling Borough Core Strategy 2007 as being acceptable, in principle, within 
the countryside.

Contact: Glenda Egerton

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 2 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 14 December 2016

TM/16/01859/FL

Development Site Long Pond Works Wrotham Road Borough Green Sevenoaks Kent 

Demolition of 6 industrial buildings and construction of a replacement industrial unit and 
a flexible change of use within Use Classes B1, B2 and B8 as well as use by Robert 
Body Haulage for parking and maintenance of vehicles and office use as an 
administrative base

For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2015.

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 2 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 14 December 2016

Ryarsh
Downs And Mereworth

18 August 2016 TM/16/02512/FL

Proposal: Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of three detached 
bungalows; creation of new vehicular access and provision of 
access drive, landscaping and other ancillary works

Location: Brionne The Street Ryarsh West Malling Kent ME19 5LQ 
Applicant: Clarendon Homes
Go to: Recommendation

1. Description:

1.1 The proposal seeks planning permission for the demolition of the existing 
detached house and for the erection of three detached bungalows, creation of a 
new vehicular access and provision of an access drive, landscaping and other 
ancillary works.

1.2 Plot 1 is proposed as a one bedroom bungalow, whilst plots 2 and 3 are proposed 
as two bedroom bungalows.  

1.3 Development is currently underway at the front of the site for the construction of a 
two storey house, as permitted under TM/14/03008/FL, with a new access onto 
The Street.  Minor amendments are currently being sought (TM/16/03068/NMA).

1.4 It is proposed to replace the existing driveway with a new driveway, which would 
be located between Scannells Cottage and the new dwelling under construction.  
Plots 2 and 3 are shown to have two parking spaces, and Plot 1 is shown to have 
one parking space.

2. Reason for reporting to Committee:

2.1 At the request of Cllr Balfour because of local concerns relating to over 
development of the site.

3. The Site:

3.1 The application site measures 0.24ha (0.6 acres) and is situated partly within the 
settlement confines of Ryarsh.

3.2 The area to the south-east of the site, where TM/14/03008/FL is being developed, 
lies within the Conservation Area and within the rural settlement boundary.

3.3 The west of the site, which is the garden 
[...]
 new properties are ready for occupation.

 2. The applicant must liaise with KCC Highways prior to and during the construction 
phase to ensure that safety of all users of the public highway is maintained at all 
times.

 3. Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council operates a wheeled bin, kerbside refuse 
collection service.  In addition the Council also operates a fortnightly recycling 
box/bin service.  This would require an area approximately twice the size of a 
wheeled bin per property.  On the day of collection, the wheeled bin from each 
property should be placed on the shared entrance at the collection point adjacent 
to the adopted KCC highway.  The Council reserves the right to designate the 
type of bin/container.  The design of the development must have regard to the 
type of bin/container needed and the collection method.

 4. During the demolition and construction phase, the hours of working (including 
deliveries) shall be restricted to Monday to Friday 07:30hours - 18:30 hours.
On Saturday 08:00 - 13:00 hours, with no work on Sundays or Public or Bank 
holidays.

Contact: Glenda Egerton

Page 56



Area 2 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 14 December 2016

TM/16/02512/FL

Brionne The Street Ryarsh West Malling Kent ME19 5LQ

Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of three detached bungalows; creation of 
new vehicular access and provision of access drive, landscaping and other ancillary 
works

For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2015.

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 2 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 14 December 2016

Trottiscliffe
Downs And Mereworth

23 September 2016 TM/16/00990/FL

Proposal: Erect a new detached dwelling house
Location: Land Adjacent To Downsview 8 Green Lane Trottiscliffe West 

Malling Kent ME19 5DX 
Applicant: Mr Daniel Dryden
Go to: Recommendation

1. Description

1.1
[...]
osure.

4. A minimum of six weeks' notice is required to process any applications for 
temporary closures.  This means that the Public Right of Way must not be 
stopped up, diverted, obstructed (this includes any building materials or waste 
generated during any of the construction phases) or the surface disturbed.  There 
must be no encroachment on the current width, at any time now or in future and 
no furniture or fixtures may be erected on or across Public Rights of Way without 
consent.

Contact: Leslie Sayers

Page 68



Area 2 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 14 December 2016

TM/16/00990/FL

Land Adjacent To Downsview 8 Green Lane Trottiscliffe West Malling Kent ME19 5DX

Erect a new detached dwelling house with integral garage

For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2015.

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 2 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 14 December 2016

Kings Hill
Kings Hill

29 September 2016 TM/16/02518/FL

Proposal: Two storey new office building with single storey reception 
pavilion and associated car parking and landscaping works and 
ancillary manager’s flat

Location: Development Site Between 10 And 70 Churchill Square Kings 
Hill West Malling Kent  

Applicant: Capital Space Ltd
Go to: Recommendation

1. Description:

1.1 The proposal seeks planning permission for the erection of a two storey office 
block, which would house office space for start-up and small businesses as an 
expansion of the existing office accommodation within Churchill Square.

1.2 The proposal is for a T-shaped building, extending into, and acting as an 
enclosure, into the Square.

1.3 The proposal consists of office space, meeting rooms, a central reception area 
and a manager’s flat.  A small outdoor gym is proposed adjacent to the building.

1.4 Additional parking is shown to be provided within the site, in addition to
[...]
stances.

 3. During construction, provision shall be made on the site to accommodate 
operatives' and construction vehicles, loading, off-loading or turning on the site.

 4. Prior to the works commencing on site parking for site personnel, operatives 
and/or visitors shall be provided and retained throughout the construction of the 
development.

 5. This is a business/trade property and therefore must comply with all Duty of Care 
regulations.

 6. The proposed development is within a road which has a formal street numbering 
scheme and it will be necessary for the Council to allocate postal address(es) to 
the new property/ies.  To discuss the arrangements, you are invited to write to 
Street Naming & Numbering, Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council, Gibson 
Building, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill, West Malling, Kent, ME19 4LZ or to e-mail to 
addresses@tmbc.gov.uk.  To avoid difficulties for first occupiers, you are advised 
to do this as soon as possible and, in any event, not less than one month before 
the new properties are ready for occupation.

Contact: Glenda Egerton

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 2 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 14 December 2016

TM/16/02518/FL

Development Site Between 10 And 70 Churchill Square Kings Hill West Malling Kent 

Two storey new office building with single storey reception pavilion and associated car 
parking and landscaping works and ancillary managers flat

For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2015.

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 2 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 14 December 2016

Alleged Unauthorised Development
Stansted
Wrotham, Ightham And 
Stansted

15/00381/WORKM

Location: Oak Tree Stable Vigo Road Fairseat Sevenoaks Kent  

1. Purpose of Report:

1.1 To report the unauthorised engineering operation to create an area of hardstanding 
on 
[...]
2 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 14 December 2016

and, where possible, enhance the character and local distinctiveness of the area, 
including its setting in relation to the pattern of the settlement, roads and surrounding 
landscape.  

5.7 The hard surfacing that has been constructed is substantial in area and is visible 
from neighbouring properties, and is considered to have an adverse impact on the 
appearance of the site which is otherwise open and grassed.  Accordingly, the 
development is harmful to the character and visual amenity of the area and therefore 
is contrary to policies CP24 of the TMBCS and policy SQ1 of the MDE DPD.

5.8 In light of the above considerations, it is recommended that enforcement action be 
taken to seek the removal of the unauthorised development and the restoration of the 
land to its former condition. 

6. Recommendation:

6.1 An Enforcement Notice BE ISSUED to seek the removal of the unauthorised 
hardstanding and the land restored to its former condition, the detailed wording of 
which to be agreed with the Director of Central Services.  

Contact: Richard Edmonds

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 2 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 14 December 2016

15/00381/WORKM

Oak Tree Stable Vigo Road Fairseat Sevenoaks Kent 

For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2015.

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank



The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.

ANY REPORTS APPEARING AFTER THIS PAGE CONTAIN EXEMPT 
INFORMATION

Page 93

Agenda Item 13



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Development Control
	5 TM/16/01600/FL - The Old Stable Building, Old Parsonage Court, West Malling
	Annex
	Map

	6 TM/15/03865/FL - Great Oaks House, Puttenden Road, Shipbourne
	Annex
	Map

	7 TM/16/01859/FL - Long Pond Works, Wrotham Road, Borough Green
	Map

	8 TM/16/02512/FL - Brionne, The Street, Ryarsh
	Map

	9 TM/16/00990/FL - Land adjacent to Downsview, 8 Green Lane, Trottiscliffe, West Malling
	Map

	10 TM/16/02518/FL - Development site between 10 and 70 Churchill Square, Kings Hill
	Map

	11 Alleged Unauthorised Development - 15/00381/WORKM - Oak Tree Stable, Vigo Road, Fairseat
	Map

	13 Exclusion of Press and Public



Minutes of the meeting


AP 1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 14th December, 2016

Present: Cllr Mrs F A Kemp (Chairman), Cllr Mrs J A Anderson, 
 M A C Balfour, Cllr Mrs S M Barker, Cllr R P Betts, Cllr Mrs S L Luck, 
Cllr B J Luker, Cllr L J O'Toole, Cllr S C Perry, Cllr H S Rogers and 
Cllr Miss S O Shrubsole

Councillor M Taylor was also present pursuant to Council Procedure 
Rule No 15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S R J Jessel 
(Vice-Chairman), M A Coffin, P J Montague, Miss J L Sergison and 
T B Shaw

PART 1 - PUBLIC

AP2 16/74   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no formal declarations of interest in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.

However, for reasons of transparency and to avoid the appearance of 
pre-determination and bias in the Committee’s decision making the 
Chairman advised that after making a short statement she would 
withdraw from the meeting for application TM/16/00990/FL (Downsview, 
8 Green Lane, Trottiscliffe) and would take no part in the discussion. 

In the absence of the Vice-Chairman (Councillor S Jessel), who had 
submitted apologies, the Chairman proposed that Councillor H Rogers 
act as Chairman during this debate.  This was seconded by Councillor 
Mrs Anderson and it was

RESOLVED:  That Councillor H Rogers be Acting Chairman for 
application number TM/16/00990/FL

For reasons of transparency:

- Councillor Balfour reminded the Committee that he was the 
Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport at Kent County 
Council.  As this did not represent either an Other Significant 
Interest or Disclosable Pecuniary Interest there was no 
requirement to leave the meeting.

- Councillor S Perry advised the Committee that the applicant of 
TM/15/03865/FL (Great Oaks House, Puttenden Road, 
Shipbourne) was known to him in their role of parish councillor.  



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 14 December 2016

2

The relationship was not close enough to constitute an Other 
Significant Interest.

[Subsequent to this agenda item and during the discussion for 
application TM/16/02518 (Development site between 10 and 70 
Churchill Square, Kings Hill) Councillor Balfour became aware of a 
potential interest on the grounds that Kent County Council co-owned the 
site.  Although this was not deemed significant enough to constitute an 
Other Significant Interest or Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, Councillor 
Balfour did not participate in the debate or vote on the application.  
However, he remained in the meeting to hear the discussion]

AP2 16/75   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 2 Planning 
Committee held on 9 November 2016 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 1, PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION

AP2 16/76   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 

Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or 
in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 
tabled at the meeting. 

Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice 
had been given and their comments were taken into account by the 
Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed under 
the relevant planning application shown below.  

AP2 16/77   TM/16/01600/FL - THE OLD STABLE BUILDING, OLD 
PARSONAGE COURT, WEST MALLING 

Two storey side extension at The Old Stable Building, Old Parsonage 
Court, West Malling 

RESOLVED:  That planning permission be REFUSED for the following 
reason:

(1) The proposed extension by reasons of its bulk and siting will be 
overbearing to neighbouring property and thus detrimental to 
residential amenities.  It is thereby contrary to Policy CP24 of the 
Tonbridge and Malling Borough Core Strategy 2007 and saved 
policy P4/12 of the Tonbridge and Malling Borough Local Plan 1998.



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 14 December 2016

3

[Speakers:  West Malling Parish Council (Mr R Selkirk); Mr N Candlish 
(on behalf of Ms N Cook) and Ms P Wilkinson – members of the public 
and Mrs S Taylor – applicant]

AP2 16/78   TM/15/03865/FL - GREAT OAKS HOUSE, PUTTENDEN ROAD, 
SHIPBOURNE 

Demolition of existing stable block and hay barn buildings and 
construction of a 3 bedroom dwelling house at Great Oaks House, 
Puttenden Road, Shipbourne 

Members were asked to disregard paragraph 4.11 of the report as this 
had been included in error and conflicted with information set out in 
paragraph 4.10.

After careful consideration of the material planning considerations and 
the policy position in respect of the open countryside it was

RESOLVED:  That planning permission be REFUSED for the reasons 
set out in the report of the Director of Planning, Housing and 
Environmental Health and repeated below:

(1) The development proposes rebuilding the existing stable block and 
hay barn.  The proposal is not the form of development that is 
normally permitted in the countryside as listed in Policy CP14 of the 
Tonbridge and Malling Borough Core Strategy 2007 and Policy DC2 
of the Managing Development and Environment DPD 2010, and no 
material considerations exist that justify setting aside that provision.

[Speakers:  Mr N Ward; Ms V Packer, Ms K Symonds – members of the 
public and Mrs E Cohen – applicant]

AP2 16/79   TM/16/01859/FL - LONG POND WORKS, WROTHAM ROAD, 
BOROUGH GREEN 

Demolition of four industrial buildings and construction of a replacement 
industrial unit and a flexible change of use within Use Classes B1, B2 
and B8 as well as use by Robert Body Haulage for parking and 
maintenance of vehicles and office use as an administrative base at 
Long Pond Works, Wrotham Road, Borough Green 

RESOLVED:  That planning permission be DEFERRED for Officers to 
advise on possible Very Special Circumstances and suggested 
conditions in the event that Members were minded to permit the 
application.

[Speaker:  Mr J Collins – agent]



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 14 December 2016

4

AP2 16/80   TM/16/02512/FL - BRIONNE, THE STREET, RYARSH 

Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of three detached 
bungalows; creation of new vehicular access and provision of access 
drive, landscaping and other ancillary works at Brionne, The Street, 
Ryarsh 

RESOLVED: That planning permission be REFUSED for the following 
reason(s):

(1) The proposal by reason of the scale and bulk is over development 
and detrimental to the character and appearance of the adjacent 
Conservation Area and the visual amenities of the locality.  It is 
thereby contrary to s72 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and 
Conservation Areas) Act 1990, paragraphs 17, 57, 58, 61, 131, 132 
and 133 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2012, policies 
CP1, CP13, CP24 of the Tonbridge and Malling Borough Core 
Strategy 2007 and policy SQ1 of the Tonbridge and Malling 
Managing Development and the Environment Development Plan 
Document 2012 

[Speakers:  Mrs N Stouppa-Moss, Mr J Steel, Mr Highstead – members 
of the public and Mr J Chapman – agent]

AP2 16/81   TM/16/00990/FL - LAND ADJACENT TO DOWNSVIEW, 8 GREEN 
LANE, TROTTISCLIFFE, WEST MALLING 

Erect a new detached dwelling house at land adjacent to Downsview, 8 
Green Lane, Trottiscliffe 

RESOLVED:  That planning permission be DEFERRED for verification 
of the accuracy of the submitted plan/documents, clarification on 
proposed drainage runs near to the protected trees and further 
consultation with the Parish Council thereafter.

[Speakers:  Trottiscliffe Parish Council (Mr R Wallis – Chairman); Mrs P 
Wallis – member of the public and Mr K Wise – agent]

AP2 16/82   TM/16/02518/FL - DEVELOPMENT SITE BETWEEN 10 AND 70 
CHURCHILL SQUARE, KINGS HILL 

Two storey new office building with single storey reception pavilion and 
associated car parking and landscaping works and ancillary manager’s 
flat at the Development site between 10 and 70 Churchill Square, Kings 
Hill 

RESOLVED:  That planning permission be GRANTED in accordance 
with the submitted details, conditions, reasons and informatives set out 



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 14 December 2016

5

in the report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health; subject to

(1) Amended Condition:

3.  No development shall take place until details of any joinery, eaves 
detailing and rainwater goods to be used have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and the development 
shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details.

Reason:  To ensure that the development does not harm the character 
and appearance of the setting of the adjacent listed buildings or the 
visual amenity of the locality.

(2)   Additional Condition:

3.  No development shall take place until a plan showing the finished 
floor and eaves levels of the building and finished ground levels within 
the site in relation to existing round levels has been submitted to and 
approved by the Local Planning Authority. The works shall be carried out 
in strict accordance with the approved details.

Reason: To ensure that the development does not harm the character of 
the area or visual amenity of the locality. 

[Speakers:  Mrs S Davis – on behalf of Liberty Trust and Mr P Bowen – 
applicant]

AP2 16/83   ALLEGED UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT - 15/00381/WORKM - 
OAK TREE STABLE, VIGO ROAD, FAIRSEAT 

The Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health reported 
the unauthorised engineering operation to create an area of 
hardstanding on site without the necessary planning permission.

It was reported that the site was in the Green Belt and the proposed 
operation would not preserve the openness of the area and therefore 
amounted to inappropriate development.   The case for ‘very special 
circumstances’ sufficient to outweigh the harm to the Green Belt had 
also not been demonstrated.  Finally, the development was harmful to 
the character and visual amenity of the area and therefore was contrary 
to policies CP24 of the TMBCS and policy SQ1 of the MDE DPD.

RESOLVED:  That an Enforcement Notice BE ISSUED to seek the 
removal of the unauthorised hardstanding and the land restored to its 
former condition, the detailed wording of which to be agreed with the 
Director of Central Services



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 14 December 2016

6

AP2 16/84   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 10.25 pm


